

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SCHUYLKILL HEALTH SYSTEM, on )  
behalf of itself and all others similarly )  
situated, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

CARDINAL HEALTH 200, LLC. and )  
OWENS & MINOR DISTRIBUTION, INC.)

Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-07065-JS

Hon. Juan R. Sánchez  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Plaintiff’s Convoluted Injury Theory Cannot Support Antitrust Standing ..... 1

II. Plaintiff Also Has Failed to Allege Antitrust Injury ..... 3

III. Plaintiff Has Not Pled Facts Sufficient To Allege Conspiracy..... 4

IV. Each of Plaintiff’s Other Claims Fails For Additional Reasons ..... 7

    A. Plaintiff’s Allegations Preclude Its Claims Of Monopolization ..... 7

    B. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Pled Its Tying Claim. .... 8

    C. Plaintiff Has Not Pled Essential Elements Of Its Exclusive Dealing Claim. .... 9

    D. Defendants Have Shown Why Plaintiff’s Second Cause Of Action Fails..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Am. Motor Inns, v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	2, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Boyer v. LeHigh Valley Hosp. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 89-7315, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8221 (E.D. Pa. June 29, 1990).....	7
<i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , No. 02-7676, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16193 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2004).....	3
<i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , No. 02-7676, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13273 (E.D. Pa. July 25, 2003).....	3
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Carpet Grp. Int’l v. Oriental Rug Imps. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.J. 2003).....	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y. Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7

*ID Sec. Sys. Can., Inc. v. Checkpoint Sys., Inc.*,  
249 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....8

*Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. John Labatt, Ltd.*,  
90 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1996).....7

*In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.*,  
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004) .....6

*In re Hypodermic Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2:05-cv-01602, (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2012) .....3

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....6

*LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M*,  
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) .....10

*Marian Bank v. Elec. Payment Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 95-614-SLR, 1997 WL 367332 (D. Del. Feb. 5, 1997) .....7

*Martorano v. PP & L Energy Plus, LLC*,  
334 F. Supp. 2d 796 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....2

*Mass Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
855 F. Supp. 108 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....7

*Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv., Dist. v. Tyco Int’l*,  
262 F.R.D. 58 (D. Mass. 2008) .....3

*Paradise Creations, Inc. v. UV Sales, Inc.*,  
315 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....3

*Ranke v. Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.*,  
436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006) .....4

*Summit Office Park, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
639 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1981) .....3

*Superior Offshore Intern., Inc. v. Bristow Group, Inc.*,  
490 Fed. Appx. 492 (3d Cir. 2012) .....6

*Suture Express v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC*,  
Case No. 2:12-cv-2760-RDR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109235 (D. Kan. Aug. 1, 2013).....4, 5

*Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.*,  
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....9

*TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.*,  
Civ. No. 11-4574, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117744 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2012) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher R. Leslie, *Trust, Distrust, and Antitrust*, 82 Tex. L. Rev. 515 (2004) .....5

Einer Elhauge, *Tying, Bundled Discounts, and the Death of the Single Monopoly Profit Theory*, 123 Harv. L. Rev. 397 (2009).....3

Fiona Scott-Morton, *Contracts That Reference Rivals*, Speech at Georgetown Univ. Law Center 1 (Apr. 5, 2012).....3

John Shepard Wiley Jr., *Reciprocal Altruism As A Felony: Antitrust and the Prisoner’s Dilemma*, 86 Mich. L. Rev. 1906 (1988).....5
